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On the morning of 27 July 2016 the Hobart Rivulet wall collapsed into the adjoining construction site
for the Myer development at 54-59 Murray Street, Hobart. Several tenancies of the Cat and Fiddle
Arcade, 49-51 Murray Street, supported by the Hobart Rivulet collapsed or partially collapsed into the

rivulet and adjoining Myer construction site.

On 2 August 2016 the Director of Building Control (the Director) required, under Section 50C of the

Building Act 2000 (the Act), the production of records pertaining to protection work, from:

e Hutchinson Builders — as the builder responsible for the Myer development
e Hobart City Council — as the owner of the Hobart Rivulet

e Mr Barry Nielsen — as the Building Surveyor engaged for the Myer development

An additional request for information under Section 50C of the Act was made of E. Kalis Properties Pty
Ltd on 15 August 2016 requesting information pertaining to any surveys undertaken and all photographs

depicting the underpinning process for the Myer construction site.

This report details an administrative audit into the documentation obtained by Consumer, Builder and
Occupational Services (CBOS) pertaining to the protection work process followed by all relevant

parties as required by the Act.

This report is produced by persons authorised under Section 50A(I) of the Act:-

(1) The Director may arrange for audits to be carried out of the work of any person or body referred to

in section 7(h).

Section 7h of the Act defines the persons and/or bodies that may be audited by the Director:-

(h) to audit the performance of the following:
(i) owners;

(ii) owner builders;


http://www.thelaw.tas.gov.au/tocview/content.w3p;cond=;doc_id=100%2B%2B2000%2BGS7%40Hph%40EN%2B20160913000000;histon=;inforequest=;pdfauthverid=;prompt=;rec=11;rtfauthverid=;term=;webauthverid=#GS7@Hph@EN

(iii) plumbers;

(iv) building practitioners;
(v) permit authorities;
(vi) general managers;

(vii) councils;

This audit was conducted to determine if the requirements of the legislative process for protection

work were adhered to by the relevant parties.

This audit is limited to a review of documentation associated with the legislative process for protection

work. This audit does not in any way provide explanation or causal analysis of the collapse.

On 21 September 2016 a draft version of this Audit Report was provided to Pitt&Sherry, E. Kalis
Properties Pty Ltd, Silverleaf Investments Pty Ltd, Hobart City Council and Hutchinson Builders.
Recipients of this draft report were provided with opportunity to make submissions in respect to the
draft report’s findings. Based on submissions received, findings questioning the inclusion of underpinning

and other ‘protection work’ in the building certification and approval have been amended in this report.

Section 12(1)(d) of the Act requires an owner to ensure that provisions for the protection of adjoining

property are carried out in accordance with the Act:-

(1) The owner of a building who authorises building work in respect of the building, so far as is

reasonably practicable, is to ensure that —...

...(d) provisions for the protection of adjoining property are carried out in accordance with this

Act

Schedule 3 of the Building Regulations 2014 (the Building Regulations) specifies the circumstances in

which an owner is required to carry out protection work. Specifically, Schedule 3 1(i) states:-



(i) if the building owner intends to erect, or excavate to a level below that of the adjoining owner's
footings, along the title boundary or within 3 metres of a building belonging to an adjoining

owner.

Part 9, Division 2 of the Act specifies the process that must be followed when protection works are

required by the Building Regulations.

Section |21 of the Act specifies the process of notification to adjoining owners where protection work

is required:-

(1) An owner who is required by the Building Regulations to carry out protection work must notify the
adjoining owner and the building surveyor of the proposed building work and the proposed protection

work...

...(2) The notice is to —
(a) be in the approved form; and
(b) include details of the proposed building work as at the date of the notice; and
(c) include details of the proposed protection work setting out —
(i) the nature and particulars of the protection work; and

(i) the proposed program for undertaking the protection work.

Section 124 of the Act specifies the requirement for the adjoining owner to reply:-

(1) An adjoining owner, within the specified period after receiving notice of proposed building work and

proposed protection work, is to notify the owner that he or she —
(a) agrees to, or disagrees with, the details of the proposed protection work; or
(b) requests changes to be made.
(2) An adjoining owner who fails to respond within the specified period is taken to have agreed to the

proposed protection work.

The period referred to in Section 124(2) is specified as ‘within 21 days’ by the Directors Specified List.



Section 127 of the Act prohibits building work commencing until such time as the proposed protection

work is agreed to or determined appropriate.

An owner must not carry out any building work until —

(a) the adjoining owner agrees or is taken to have agreed to the proposed protection work; or

(b) in the case of a disagreement, a building surveyor determines that the proposed protection
work is appropriate; or

(c) in the case of an appeal in relation to the proposed protection work, the appeal is
determined by the Appeal Tribunal

Section 130 of the Act specifies how the protection work must be carried out:-

Any protection work must be carried out —

(a) in accordance with —

(i) any agreement under section |24; or

(ii) any requirements of a building surveyor under section 129; or

(i) any determination of the Appeal Tribunal in respect of the matter; and
(b) as quickly as practicable in the circumstances; and

(c) in accordance with this Act.

The below sequence of events is exclusively based upon information provided to CBOS as part of this

audit.

12/09/2012

23/11/2012

30/11/2012

16/01/2013

14/07/2015

Structural drawing produced by Gandy and Roberts including ‘rivulet retaining wall’

detail (Appendix #1)

Certificate of Likely Compliance #BS5003 issued by Mr Joseph Mamic, for ‘proposed
new Myer building’ at ‘Liverpool and Murray Streets. (Appendix #2)

Building Permit #BLD-11-00826-01 issued by Hobart City Council for ‘proposed new
Myer building’ at 55-59 Murray Street, Hobart (Appendix #3)

Hobart Rivulet - Structural Condition Report and Stability Assessment report ‘Revision

B’ produced by Gandy and Roberts for E. Kalis Properties Pty Ltd.

Certificate of Likely Compliance #HP20150329/0 issued by Mr Barry Neilsen — Pitt and
Sherry, for New Building at 55-59 Murray Street. (Appendix #4)


http://www.thelaw.tas.gov.au/tocview/content.w3p;cond=;doc_id=100%2B%2B2000%2BGS124%40EN%2B20160913000000;histon=;inforequest=;pdfauthverid=;prompt=;rec=179;rtfauthverid=;term=;webauthverid=#GS124@EN
http://www.thelaw.tas.gov.au/tocview/content.w3p;cond=;doc_id=100%2B%2B2000%2BGS129%40EN%2B20160913000000;histon=;inforequest=;pdfauthverid=;prompt=;rec=184;rtfauthverid=;term=;webauthverid=#GS129@EN

23/07/2015

31/05/2016

01/06/2016

02/06/2016

07/06/2016

21/06/2016

21/06/2016

22/06/2016

04/07/2016

14/07/2016

14/07/2016

27/07/2016

Amended Building Permit #BLD-11-00826-01 issued by Hobart City Council or
‘proposed new Myer building’ at 55-59 Murray Street, Hobart (Appendix #5)

Excavation of Myer site to Hobart Rivulet/Cat and Fiddle Arcade boundary (Appendix
#6)

Underpinning to the Hobart Rivulet commenced (Appendix #7)

Inspection undertaken of underpinning bases by Owen de la Motte —Gandy and Roberts
(Appendix #8)

Written consent to proceed provided to Hutchinson Builders by Mr Roland Wierenga —

Pitt and Sherry (Appendix #9)

Form 6 pertaining to Hobart Rivulet signed by Mr Emmanuel Kalis and Mr Nick Heath
(Appendix #10)

Form 6 pertaining to Cat and Fiddle Arcade signed by Mr Emmanuel Kalis (Appendix
#11)

Excavation/underpinning ongoing of area subject to collapse (Appendix #12)

Cracking of internal lining/concrete floors of Cat and Fiddle Arcade tenancies

photographed (Appendix #13)

Further cracking of internal lining/concrete floors of Cat and Fiddle Arcade tenancies

photographed (Appendix #14)
Email sent from Mr Gerard O’Brien acknowledging cracking occurring (Appendix #1 1)

Structural collapse of Hobart Rivulet and Cat and Fiddle Arcade

Plans and documents submitted for Certificate of Likely Compliance

A Certificate of Likely Compliance is the document by which the Building Surveyor indicates to the

Owner and the Permit Authority that s/he has assessed the plans and regulatory documents submitted

and that they are likely in compliance with the Building Act and National Construction Code. The plans

appended to the Certificate of Likely Compliance are the approved plans for construction. Significant

variations from the plans requires Building Surveyor, and in most cases Permit Authority, approval by

way of an amended certificate of likely compliance and amended building permit.



The documents show that an initial Certificate of Likely Compliance was issued on 23 November 2012
by Building Surveyor Mr Joe Mamic, resulting in a Building Permit being issued on 30 November 2012. A
second Certificate of Likely Compliance was issued on 14 July 2015 with an amended Building Permit

issued on 23 July 2015.

The Certificate of Likely Compliance issued by Mr Joe Mamic does not specifically call up ‘underpinning’
rather it is general in that the ‘type of work’ specified states ‘Proposed new Myer Building’ calling up
building code classifications 3, 6 & 9b only. Mr Joe Mamic’s certificate references structural certification
(form 55) #10.0062 as produced by Mr David Visentin of Gandy and Roberts Pty Ltd. This certificate
nominates its ‘scope or limitation’ as, ‘footings, slabs, steel and timber framing, masonry walls’.  Certificate
#10.0062 references structural drawing #5403 produced by Gandy and Roberts, this drawing includes a
sectional detail (Appendix #l) entitled ‘rivulet retaining wall (stage | & 2)’ that includes detail of
underpinning to the Hobart Rivulet. Structural drawing #5403 is stamped by Mr Joe Mamic and the

Hobart City Council’s Permit Authority.

The Certificate of Likely Compliance issued by Mr Barry Neilsen (Appendix #4) nominates the
classification of building as ‘Mixed’ and type of work as ‘New building’. Mr Barry Neilsen’s certification
under the title ‘conditions’ states: ‘(to be read in conjunction with Certificate of Likely Compliance dated
23/11112 issued by Joe Mamic and ensuing Building Permit No BLD-11-00826-01 dated 30/11/12)’. Mr Barry
Neilsen’s certification does not directly reference underpinning, nor does it nominate structural drawing

#5403 as a required document.
Notwithstanding the lack of clarity in certification/approval, the engineering drawing #5403, including
underpinning details, has been stamped by both Mr Joe Mamic and the HCC Permit Authority. As such

this aspect of the building work must be considered as permitted.

Notices to Adjoining Owners

CBOS obtained two separate ‘Notice to Adjoining Owner (proposed building and protection work)’

(Form 6) documents, as follows:

e A Notice to HCC from E. Kalis Properties Pty Ltd — In reference to protection of HCC’s

Hobart Rivulet.

e A Notice to Silverleaf Investments Pty Ltd from E. Kalis Properties Pty Ltd — In reference to

protection of Silverleaf Investments Pty Ltd’s ‘Cat and Fiddle Arcade’.



Both Notices are on the Director of Building Control’s Approved Form 6. The Form 6 is intended for
use as a written agreement between adjoining owners when one such owner intends to undertake
building work falling into the categories specified in Schedule 3 of the Building Regulations. This form
requires the owner intending to perform building and protection works to nominate: details of the
proposed building work, details of nature and particulars of the proposed protection work and the
proposed program for undertaking protection work. The Form references Section 124 of the Act and
has provision for both owners to sign acknowledging their agreement. This Form is required to be

forwarded to the Building Surveyor engaged to certify the proposed building work.

In reviewing these documents, CBOS found the following:

Notice from E. Kalis Properties Pty Ltd to Hobart City Council

e This document, in the section ‘details of the proposed building work’ states:-
Construction of a 10 storey + basement retail building

e This document, in the section ‘details of nature and particulars of the proposed protection
worlk’ states:-
Underpinning of existing sandstone & masonry walls to the NW side of the Hobart Rivulet which afford
support to the Cat & Fiddle boundary walls and to Arnolds Lane

e This document, in the section ‘proposed program for undertaking protection work’ states:-

The project has commenced and will be completed in November 2018

This document was signed by Mr Emmanuel Kalis and Mr Nick Heath (General Manager HCC) on 21
June 2016.

Work pertaining to this notice had commenced in May 2016.

On 14 September 2016 CBOS received additional correspondence from Mr Barry Neilsen, including an
email (Appendix #15) sent to Ms Jennifer Flanagan (Hobart City Council) by Mr Jack Sutton (Hutchinson
Builders) on 26 May 2016. This email is notification of the protection work to be undertaken and

includes an engineer’s direction and plan (Appendix #16) in attachment.



Notice from E. Kalis Properties Pty Ltd to Silverleaf Investments Pty Ltd

e This document, in the section ‘details of the proposed building work’ states:-

Construction of a 10 storey + basement retail building

e This document, in the section ‘details of nature and particulars of the proposed protection

worlk’ states:-

Underpinning of existing sandstone & masonry walls to the NW side of the Hobart Rivulet which afford
support to the Cat & Fiddle boundary walls

e This document, in the section ‘proposed program for undertaking protection work’ states:-

The project has commenced and will be completed in November 2018

This document was signed by Mr Emmanuel Kalis on 21 June 2016 and has not been signed by the

adjoining owner (Silverleaf Investments Pty Ltd).

Work pertaining to this notice had commenced in May 2016.

Documentation provided with this Form from the building surveyor, Mr Barry Neilsen includes an email
with the subject: FW: Cat & Fiddle — Floor monitoring survey’, dated 28 July 2016, from Mr Richard

Crawford of Architects Designhaus to Mr Barry Neilsen. This email states:

‘FYI please find email from Silverleaf regards issues surrounding From 6’

Included in this communication is an email with the subject: ‘RE: Cat & Fiddle — Floor monitoring survey’,
dated 14 July 2016, from Mr Gerard O’Brien, Company Director — Silverleaf Investments Pty Ltd to Mr
Rod Kershaw (Builder — Medium Rise CCI148Y — Construction 3 Pty Ltd) and Mr Anthony Collins
(PDA Surveyors) with carbon copy sent to Mr Craig Bowman, Mr Owen de la Motte and Mr Richard

Crawford. This email states:

‘Hi Rod ,Anthony
I trust Owen’s judgement completely and feel that we should just observe and let him complete the task
at hand. | see little or no value in us all having surveyors checking each other. Owen today has agreed to

continue to update weekly and immediately re grout the cracks in Dotti and Portman and fix the doors

10



that are jamming. He also agreed that on completion of the works they will repair the cracks and any
other damage properly.

Owen with your clients permission can you please confirm the above and we will then step back and
allow you to finish the works. Can you also please confirm the screw piling methodology being used as
we do not want you to be vibrating next to these heritage buildings.

Regards

Gerard’

Based on the information provided the following is noted:

e The field in the Form 6 entitled ‘proposed program for undertaking protection work’ has been
completed contrary to its purpose in that it states:-
The project has commenced and will be completed in November 2018

o Silverleaf Investments Pty Ltd have not agreed to the protection work specified on the Form 6
either by signing the Form 6 or in any other documentation obtained by CBOS.

e The email sent by Mr Richard Crawford to Mr Barry Neilsen was sent the day following the
collapse.

e The email from Mr Gerard O’Brien dated 14 July 2016 references damage occurring in the

tenancies that collapsed on 27 July 2016.

I. Based on the information provided to me, the legislative process for protection work was not
adhered to by the responsible parties, in that:
Work meeting the circumstances specified in the Building Regulations Schedule 3 (i)
(requiring protection work) took place 22 days (refer Appendix #6) prior to the Owner
of the Myer development (E. Kalis Properties Pty Ltd) commencing the protection work
process specified in Section 121 of the Act. As such, E. Kalis Properties Pty Ltd has
failed to comply with:
i. Section 12 of the Act, ‘Duties of Owners’;
ii. Section 121 of the Act, ‘Notice of proposed building work’;
iii. Section 127 of the Act, ‘Work not to be carried out in certain cases’, and;

iv. Section 130 of the Act, ‘Protection work’.

2. Documentation obtained by my office in this audit show that representatives of Silverleaf

Investments Pty Ltd, Gandy and Roberts Consulting Engineers, Architects Designhaus, PDA
(N



Surveyors and Hutchinson Builders were aware of not insignificant damage occurring to
tenancies in the Cat and Fiddle Arcade buildings 22 days prior to the structural failure of the

same buildings (refer Appendix #13).

3. The building approval documentation for this project is not clear as to the extent of building
work certified initially by Mr Joe Mamic, subsequently forming part of Mr Barry Neilsen’s
certification. The Certificates of Likely Compliance issued by the Building Surveyors do not
specifically call up underpinning as a type or classification of work. Further, the Building Permit

for the work does not specifically reference underpinning or protection work.

| accept that the certification and permit process followed is not atypical and as such | do not
make a finding adverse to any party in respect to the building certification and approval process,
however this audit has highlighted the need for my office to ensure greater clarity and control in
respect of the documentation and certification of protection work. The tools to address this
are available as a part of the Tasmanian Governments’ new building regulatory framework which

will be implemented on | January 2017.

Dale Webster
Director of Building Control



Appendix |

SRR v e * BUILOING SURVEYING

BUILDING PERMIT DOCUMENT |

HCC CUSTOMER SERV) |
™ € | |This document is ane of the documents

271112012 | relevant to the permil issued for the
i building work as ified by

| RECEIVED i Permit No: BLD-11-00826-01

Permit Authonty Hobart City Council

\ [Hobart. _Tas. ] [7000 ] Suburbiposicods

} [App / Owner/ Owner builder I
| Nate: Oniy an awner or agent of (he ovmer may make an appiicetion

Owner: | Kalis Properties, . | contact person: | Owiner

Address: E - phone No. [ 03 62280823 |
.__ Moonah. Tas. | [7009 Fachos |
Owner bullder: ves: [ ] it epplicatle) Registration number: ]

( vames: | - —

= Contat address: | ] .
o { B P I
fl .
s f o Empil address: |
15 Agent: L 3 Q). oo 7
' Address: [T Phone No:
- 7 AU _:Cﬂ_mmqo_u_u_omm FaxNo: _H
- 4 m Note: Agenis I be suhorisad in wriling by the owner Emal adcress: | |
to . 1 m Bullding Surveyor dotalls: e |
= { o From: | Joe Mamic, ] caegon: [ Building Surveyor |
Er - o 1= Address: [@21 Elizabein Street, | eronene: [0 6231 4422
LE i B / [North Hobart. Tas. | [7000 |  FexWe: [03 62319277
“ : E .ﬂ i w Accreditation No: Uu _ Emenadoress: | .Il,_
mm " = x = Details of building work: |
m mﬂ Em o~ Address: [ Liverpool and Murray Streets, ] Lot Ne: j..!s..s.
" ey sttoched.
g X T (100 ] o [
% mm m .-m Typeofwork [ Froposed new Myer building. (o bking alraten / cton ope
I c Use of building: [ Department store, |‘|I_ fmainuss)  Buikding class: H
[ 0
i x."l. p iding Conlrol ~.data approved 28 June 2007 — - Approved Form Ne 11 -
_— - 4 p AT 40 002 GER TAF
%, -~ - A
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— ]
| HoC cusTOMER sERVIGE |

_ 21112012 |

_ RECEIVED

BUILDING PERMIT DOCUMENT

This document is one of the documents
relevant to the permit issued for the
building work as identified by

Pemmit No: BLD-11-00826-01

Permit Authority Hobart City Council

[Accredited Building Practitioner details:

Architect - Designer.| Richard Crawford,

Category: | Architect

Business name: Designhaus,

|

Business address; | 293 Macquarie Street,

| Phoneno: [ 03 62345533 |

[Hobari. Tas. | [7000 |  raxne: [ D3 62232656
No: | CC988C Email eddvees: | richard@architectsdesignhaus.com |
we__.____a.us_n:.."‘z‘_ﬁ Catgory: [ ]
Business name: |
address: _ _ Phone No: .l._
L | ] FaxNo: ]
AcoreditaonNe: [ ] Email sdaress: | ]
~Desgne . Vi, g —
]

Businessname: | Gandy & Roberts,

Business address: | 158 Davey Street,

] Pnoneno: | D3 62238877

[Hobart. Tes. |
A \No: [ CC2263M

7000 FaxNo: | 03 82237183

Email address: | mail@gandyandroberts.com.au

Services - Designer: 1. D Monks, 2. N Stalp, 3 Category. | Services Engineers
Business name: | Johnstone McGee and Gandy,
address: | 117 Hamington Street, .~ Phonenc: [ 03 62312555

Hobart, Tas. ﬁf@ﬁn Faxio: [ 03 62311535

Accreditation No: | 1. CC2333F, 2. CC2335J,
3. CC2329V AUTHORI:

m.ﬂ;laoi__—.ﬁu_.ﬁu P
SED OFFIGER aima netey _

uader  [Tos adviaed R —
Business name: | |
Business address: | | emonewa [

il

] E—

_
) E——

Email address:

[ Certificate details:

In this app 1 the following ¢ and matters were taken into account (62 & s86) -
Details: Prepared by:

Required documents: (s52) See attached page for document listing mn_lﬂ revisions apply o each _

rawing no.)

Required certificales: (s52) Geotechnical Report J P Cumming _,

Required Reports: (363) Form 55 — No. 10.0062 D Visentin (Gandy & Roberts)

Food Premises Verification Form 55 No. FD1,E1,M1,HO1 D Monks{2),N Stolp,G Atherton (JMG) |

Anatysis: Form 56 - No. H1153(2) R Murphy

Gertficates provided: Chief Officers Report (Form 47) J Knight (TFS) |

Notifications by FCA: (s64) 7 Fire Engineering Report R Murphy !

If historical er farm building: Accessibility & DDA Report One Group

Relevant permit or consent i
requirements under other Acts: |

Directar of Building Control= date approved 28 June 2007

‘Buiding Regulations 2004 - Approved Form No 11

BUILDING PERMIT DOCUMENT

This document is one of the documents

relevant to the permit issued for the
building work as identified by
Permit Mo: BLD-11-00826-01

_ HCC CUSTOMER SERVICE

] 27/
| 2712012
| RECEIVED

Permit Authority Hobart Gity Gouncil

This certificate Is granted subject to the following conditions -
; ____Condilions: Ortgin:
1. Chief officers report conditions 2ii),4iv),4v),5.{ii).G1(ii),13,14.2iand 14.3 are | B.S.
to be satisfied prior occupancy of stage 1.
2. All workmanship and materials to be to NCC 2012 requirements and BS
Australian Standards.

3. All structural work Is to be inspacted as required by the certifying engineer | B.S.
and provided to Building Surveyor within 7 days of each inspection
conducted.

4. Al and hy work is to be inspected as required | B.S.
by the cerlifying enginesrs and u_.Q__Emn to the Building Surveyor within 7
days of each inspaction conducted.

§. Hot smoke test is to be undertaken to verify altemative solution to AS4381- | B.S.
1898 prior to test data g Is to be via
a)static hy, bjvideo and c)cailing

measurements as per section 5 of AS4391-1989. A mock-up test is to be
undertaken prior to the test as per section 6 of AS4391-1098. Selection of &
safe tes! fire size to be undertaken as per flow chart in Appendix 3 of
AS4391-1898.

8. The smoke management system Is to comply with Part E2 of NCC 2012in | B.S.
particular the velocity of makeup alr is to comply with section 8.
7. All ifis o be Installed to NCC 2012 requirements pariicularly the B.8.
amergancy lifts.
8. Occupancy numbers ere not to exceed the maximum numbers indicated B.S.
below:

Basement - 362 persons
Ground Level — 700 persons

Levels 1,2,3,4 — 482 persons per level

Level 5 — 704 parsons 17/01/2013

Level 10 — 230 persons N

8, Fire Engineer to inspect and certify as required d construgtion work B.S.
and sign off prior to ocoupancy. L

40, No part of the buiding Is to be built over the boundiry. Proper setSiitto | B.S.
be undertaken and certified by qualified §
1. The varlous titles are fo be adhered into BERQERIHER, | 5.

issued.

The following mandatory notification stages apply to this building work —

X applicable ore.)
Govering in the foundations: [X] Electrical Work [X]
Pouring structural concrete: Ed Mechanical Work X
Cladding or bullding-in structural frame: | X | Hydraulic Work K
Completing the building work: 1 X] ]

_R..
MMH_=u§xiu:&8_=Eu8§pn-wn!EB§m_saﬂtwuo_q__o:::nz.!o w

Details of aliemative solution:

Director of Buliding Control ~ date approved 26 June 2007 Building Reguiations 2004 — Approved Form No 11
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HCC CUSTOMER SERVICE

27/11/2012 This document is one of the documents
relevant to the permit issued for the e

RECEIVED building work as identified by
——— —J F t No: BLD-11-00826-01

BUILDING PERMIT DOCUMENT

Enquiries to: Administrative Section
& (03) 6238 2715
Our Ref: 5671014 P/55-59/694

MP
Dhcorpsyriapprovetas\documentsibld-11-
008260 1 huilding permit - rw.dacy

Permit Authority Hoban City Council

“Alternative solution for matters nol complying with DTS: Escalalors, smoke exhausi, exit widths, fire
hydrant coverage, hote! doors, fire hose reels, onsile fire fighting water storage, perimeter vehicle access
to building, fire control centre, fire detection.

|
HOBART

| certify that after assessment of the application submitted to me, | am satisfied that the building work to CITY COUNCIL
which this certificate applies is likely to comply with the Building Code of Australia and the Building Act P
2000. BUILDING PERMIT | Section 72
3 Dats: Cevlificats No.
Building Surveyor: _ t | _ _wm__._._,:m _ BS5003 To: R Crawford Owner sgont
1 Architects Designhaus IForm A m
ey A “ 293 Macquarie Street Addrass
HOBART 7000 | Subutvposicode
Permit Authority details: [ e G
From: Hobart City Council’
16 Elizabeth Street Phone No:
HOBART 7000 Fax No: (03) 6224 4344
Council: Hobart City Council | Emalladdress: [ _____hcc@habaricity.com.au
[ Building Surveyor detall - | |
Copy to: Joe Mamic Category: [ Building Surveyor
PO Box 143 Phone No: 6231 4422
17/01/2013 North Hobart  TAS 7002 FaxNo:| 62319277 |
. qu ) Accreditation No: [CC4T1N |  Emelladdress: [ jmamic@irump.netau |
AT N  Details of building work: _ S e i
AUTHORISED OFFICER Address: 55-59 Murray Strest Lot No: u.._.._.._‘.._.m_.mmw_mu,_h_mh
[ 111214, |
rtificate of | 90240,53164,05782,
HOBART 7000 £ ._.ﬂ zn‘ 162952,45218 104305,
65107,261055,5222,
32671,80240,154350,
62372,158238,118464,
32671,168142,107113
Type of Proposed Mver Building (rew buitding/alisration/addition/rapaiy
Eﬂmx. _ rop |=mi_ v 9 demotiifonsramavalie-arectionother)
Use of Department Store fuveiiy Building 3,6 &9b
building: e} classt|
(o]
L] m
c ;
e HOBART COUNCIL CENTRE, |6 ELIZABETH STREET, GI) BOX 503 HOBARI' TASMANIA 7001 5
p 3) 6234 7109 AUSDOC: DX198
fwwwhobarteity.com.an
Director of Building Gonlral = date approved 28 June 2007 Bullding Regulaions 2004 — Approved Fomm No 11 p ABH ¥
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Stages Requiring Notifi i
EF. e — = (a} Covering in foundaticns (d} Completion of building work
Al building work is to be carried out in accordance with the Building Act 2000 the Building {b) Pouring of strustural concrete (e} Electrical Work
Regulations 2004 and the Building Code of Australia. This Permit is granted subject to the (¢) Cladding or building-in the structural U] ical Work
following conditions — This Permit is granted on the basis of an altemative solution under the BCA.
Conditions Authorised Nems Signed Date
1. All building work must be substantially In accordance with the documents and officer. | Ross Willis % 30/11/2012
drawings that comprise the Building Application BLD-11-00826-01 including all e~
documents listed in and submitted with the Certificate of Likely Compliance No. Title: Permit -
BS5003 dated 23 November 2012, ) MANAGER No: | BLD-11-00826-01
COMPLIANCE AND PERMITS
2. The conditions as specified on Certificate of Likely Compliance No. BS5003 dated

23 November 2012 form part of this permit and the building work must comply with
those conditions.

3. The conditions as specified on the Certificate of Certifiable Work Reference No.
SWEBA 2012/01000-HCC dated 11 January 2013 form part of this permit and the
building work must comply with those conditions.

4. The owner of the land must comply with the duties of owners specified in Section 12
Building Act 2000 and reproduced in Attachment A.

5. Building work must be commenced within 12 months of the date of this permit. If
building work is not commenced within 12 months of the date of this permit, this
permit lapses.

8. Building work must be completed within 24 manths of the date of this permit unless
a different period is agreed between the Applicant and the Permit Authority.

7. Prior to the start of works, a construction managemant plan per stage for works in
the Rivulet must be submitted to and approved by the Council’s Director
Infrastructure Services. This plan must address:-

{i) Working in a Confined Spacs;

(i) Working in a flood prone area;

(i)  Environmental controls;

(iv)  Contact with hazardous materials and gases;
(v) Emergency evacuations; and

(vi)  Notification of council officers.

»  Once approved the Construction Management Plan must be complied with.

& &
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ATTACHMENT A
BUILDING ACT 2000
PART 3 - DUTIES OF PERSONS
Duties of Owners:

12. (1) The owner of a building who authorises building work in respect of the building,
80 far as is reasonably practicable, is to ensure that —

(a) any person engaged to carry out the building work and associated building
work is an accredited building practitioner if so required under this Act; and

(b) correct information is provided to any person engaged to carry out the
building work and associated building work; and

(c) the building or land on which the building work is to be carried out is
clearly identifiable; and

(d) provisions for the protection of adjoining property are carried out in
accordance with this Act; and

() the building is not occupied until an occupancy permit has been issued; and

(f) sufficient information is supplied to the next owner for that owner to
maintain the building in accordance with this Act.

(2) Anowner who engages a person to carry out any plumbing work is to ensure, so
far as is reasonably practicable, that the person is a plumber if so required under
the Plumbers and Gas-fitters Registration Aet 1951,

(3) An owner who engages a person to design plumbing work is to ensure, so far as
is reasonably practicable, that the person is —

(a) an accredited building practitioner; or
(b) aplumber.

(4) The owner of a building, so far as is reasonably practicable, is to ensure that the
building is used and mainiained for the intended purpose in accordance with this
Act,

|7



Appendix 4

itt&sherry
ildingsurveying

CERTIFICATE OF LIKELY COMPLIANCE Section 67
(Revised Superstructure of Hotel ~ Liverpool St Section)
To: T Kalis Properties | Owner
| PoBox 251 | Adaress Eorn 1 1
| MOONAH TAS [7009 | suburb/postcode
| Applicant / Owner/ Owner builder details: | |
Note: Only on owner or agent of the owner moy make an applicotion
Owner: | Kalis Properties | contact person: | Alexia Kalis |
Address: | PO Box251 ) | Phoneno: | 0428583132 |
L_Mq_qnah TAS L7008 _] Fax No:
Owmer builder: Yes: [:] it ber: | |
Names: | Contact person: [ ]
o Contact address: [ | Phone No: | |
[ 7003 FaxNo: | |
Agent: E | contact person: |
Address: [ | Phone No: | |
1 | | e 1
Note: Agents to be outhorised in writing by the owner Email address: | |
[ Building Surveyor details: [ J
From: | Barry Neilsen | Category: [ BS |
Address: Wﬁd Box 94 | Phone No: 6210 1476 |
Habart TAS [7000 | FaxNo: | 62237017 |
Accreditation No: [CAGOJ Email address: | il ittsh.com.au |
| Details of building work: . I |
. Address: | 55-59 Murray Street ] Lot No: | -]
[Hobart Tas [7000 | cedtifiatcottiveNo: | S
Type of work: | New Building | inew bunding/
Use of building: | Hotel/Retall | imoinuse) Building class: Mixed

[
Architect/Designer | Richard Crawford | Category: | A
Business name: [ Architects Designh |
Busi dd | 293 Macquarie st ] PhoneNo: | 62345533 |
| Hobart TAS [ 7000 | FaxNo: | ]
Accreditation No: | CC988C ) Email address: | richard@architectsdesignhaus.com
Engineer - Designer: | Owen de la Motte ] Category: | E
Business name: | Gandy & Roberts Pty Ltd B ]
Business address: | 159 Davey Street N | Phone No: | 62238877 |
[ Hobart TAs [7000 ] FaxMo: [ ]
Accreditation No: I CC5797K Email address: I HI@@ndyandrober(s.com.ou J
pittRshmrry ref; HP20150329/0.CofLC Rav 00 1



Services - Designer: | Nicholas Stolp | caegory: [ E]

Business name: | Johnstone McGee and Gandy |

Business address: | 117 Harrington Street ] Phone No: 6231 2555 |
| Hobart TAS | [7000 ] Faxho: [ 62311535 |

Accreditation No: | CC23351 Email address; | infohbt@jme.net.au |

Builder: [ John Hutchinson ] Category: [ B |

Business name: | Hutehinsan Builders ]

Business address: | 235 Murray Street | Phone No: | 6235 9900 |
[ Hobart TAS ] [7000 ] Faxio: [ 65234 8264 |

Accreditation No: €Cs221¢C | Emailaddress: | jconc

|@hutchi builders.com.au

Certificate details: |

In considering this application the following documents and matters were taken into account {62 & 566) -

N Details: Prepared by:

Required documents: {s62) Drawings: 10.0062-5131D, $133D, $1450, 51468, 52020, 5204D, Owen de la Motte

52108, 5223C, 52270, S228D, S229D, S4358B, S621A {Steelwork

Details — 21) S621A {Steelwork Details - 22), 56228
Required certificates: (562) Certificate of the Responsible Designer, Form 35A Owen de la Motte
Required Reports: (s63)
Food Premises Verification Analysis:
Certificates provided:
Notifications by FCA: (s64)
If historical or farm building:
Relevant permit or consent
requirements undes other Acts:

This certificate is granted subject to the following conditions -
Conditions: Origin:

(To be read in conjunction with Certificate of Likely Compliance dated 23/11/12 issued by
Joe Mamic and ensuing Building Permit No BLD-11-00826-01 dated 30/11/12)

1. All structural steelwork to be provided with fire protection cladding to achieve an FRL of
120/120/120. Details of the proposed system to be submitted for approval.

Building Surveyor

2. Re-design of the water supply for the fire services is to be undertaken and submitted for TFS Chief Officer
approval —due to the increased height of the building.

3. Allexternal cladding ials to be non-combustible. TFS Chief Officer

4. The following conditions additional to those contained on the original Certificate of Likely Building Surveyor

Compliance dated 23/11/12 and which were the basis on which the transfer of Building
Surveyor was accepted:-

4.1 Certification/verification is required prior to occupancy to verify compliance with the
approved plans and Building Code of Australia for the following building features:
2. Glazing selection and installation (AS 2047 & Part J, BCA 2012)
b. Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets {AS 2444)
¢ Interior Lighting (AS/NZS 1680)
d. Emergency lighting and exit signage (AS 2293.1)

pitt&sharry ref: .CofLC Rev 00



4.13 The builder Is to identify that all access panels/doors to fire isolated shafts are
compliant to Part C3.13 and that fire panels are tagged to identify fire resistance level
for future maintenance

4.14 Additional exits may be required or alternatively the following identified exit travel
paths must be considered in the fire engineered alternative salution,

Stage 1
4. Basement reserve area is more than 20m to point of change

b.  Level 1 from Grid Line 7 is more than 20m to point of change

€. Level 2 fram Grid Line 7 is mare than 20m to point of change

d.  Level 3 from Grid Line 7 is more than 20m to point of change

e Level 10 store and plant room is more than 20 metres to single exit

f.  Distance between exits is more than 45m on apartment floors

e

Ground Floor security grill in required path of travel or single exit is more than
20m fram retail 03.

b.  Level 1 security grill in required path of travel

o Level 5 exit from rooms grid line 2 - 3 more than 6m to exit

4.15 The maximum population numbers per floar differ fram the fire engineer and
condition of Certificate of Likely Compliance. These numbers are to be re-affirmed and
agreed to by the building surveyor.

4.16 As the fire isolated stairs service an effective height of >25m re-entry provisions to
the whaole stairway must comply with 02,22, BCA 2012,

4.17 In reference to item 12, Mckenzie Group Access report, the building surveyor is not
agreeable to the use of Part 03.4 to exempt access to storage rooms or reserve areas.

4.18 Tactile indicators are to be detailed and referenced ta the building surveyer for
confirmation of locations and luminance contrast,

4.19 Al apartment bathrooms must have floor waste, A typical section demonstrating
retention of fire and sound rating is ta be provided to the building su rveyor for review.

4,20 Further infarmation in relation to methods proposed for sound reduction batwean
apartment rooms and common areas is to be confirmed with the building surveyar.

4.21 The kitchen and kitchen exhaust is not part of this approval, Details are to be
submitted for referral to the enviranmental Officer, Hobart City Council and approved
by the building surveyor prior to commencement of this area.

4.22 Walk in refrigeration chambers are to comply with the safety features of G1.2, BCA
2012.

4.23 A staff dining facility must be provided for stage 1in accordance with Table H101.13,
BCA 2012,

4.24 In accordance with the Chief Officers report the following shall be altered or

discussed further with the Chief Officer,

a.  The hese real adjacent to pillar grid3Hen levels 2 & 3 must be relocated to within
Ami of the fire stair.

b Both the mimic panel and sub-EWIS panel must function for the entire building
not just Myer as noted on the documents.

¢ Prlarto the issue of a staged occupancy an approval in principle evacuation
management plan must be confirmad by the Chief Officer.

4.25 Tha building surveyor Is prepared to not require a hot smoke test subject to the
follawing:
a. There is no objection from the Fire Safety Engineer or Chief Officer
b.  Pathfinder evacuation medelling and CFD modelling is completed to confirm the
assumptions made in the Fire Protection Report.

pitt&sherry ref: CoflC Rev 00




The following mandatery notification stages apply to this building work —
iX opplicable one.}

Covering in the foundations: Other: (Specify)
Pouring structural concrete: X
Cladding or building-in structural frame:
Completing the building work: X
(% if applicoble.)
Building work referred to in this certificate has been assessed as an alternative solution under the BCA EI

Details of alternative solution:
Fire Protection Report by Ross Murphy of Castellan Consulting dated 15 November 2012 and all subsequent
amendments.

| certify that after assessment of the application submitted to me, | am satisfied that the building work to which this
certificate applies is likely to comply with the Building Code of Australia and the Building Act 2000.

d: Date: Certificate No.

Building Surveyor: | [ 1407115 ] [ wp20150329/0 |
L~ L

pittRsharry ref: CofilC Rev 00

w
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Appendix 5

DES-F-1002/11

2610312015
Engquiries to: Compliance and Permits
) B/: (03)62382715
=: hec@hobartcity.com.au
‘ Our Ref: 5671014 P/35-59/694
N RW:SD
I (Veopsvrapprovetasidocuments'hid-11-
O0826-01'amended b ng permit -
HOBART
CITY COUNCIL
ion 72
AMENDED BUILDING PERMIT Sect
Owner /Agent
To: Architects Designhaus . A m
Attn: Richard Crawford noctoss orm
203 Macquarie Street
HOBART 7000 Suburbipasteods
- —— - — I———e |
|Permit Authority details: L S
: t ity Council _ o
e ”_M w_umm_mmﬁ.\_.u_.w? Street Phone No: | (03) 6238 2711 _
HOBART TAS 7000 FaxNo: | (03) 6234 7109 |
Gouncil. | Hobart City Council | Email address: | hec@hobarteity.com.au |
(Building Surveyor details: 1 R e
o ilsen | Caegory | Building Surveyor
core Wmn_.w__ W%u_n_wmq_ _ Phone No: - (03) 6210 1476
| Hobart TAS 7001 ] Fax MNo: _r’. - (03) 6223 ..__‘ou._w |
Accreditation No: _Wo 460J |  Emaiaddress: [ neilsen@pitish.com.au |
T T T L
[ Details of building work: . Ry
R - =0 Murray Str | Lot No: -
Address: 55-50 Murray Street (Myer)
| Certificate of -
HOBART 38|., Ce .ﬁ..n__w ﬂ ”H
Type of N m_._ma_“_.m - ._ (new building/alterationaddtiorsropair/
ew Bui
b _|‘ — e ——— |L_ . o — = p—
Use of [ Hotel/Retail B farein Usei wc_m__w_mﬂm | Mixed |
building: L R o L

| Permit details: . - |||_I||.|I.| A P o |u

ildi i i i ’ i iiding Act 2000 the Building

Iding work is to be carried out in moooam:nm_éa: Em Bui i €
‘Mm_.y%“hmz_cmw 2014 and the Building Code of Australia. This Permit is granted subject fo the
following conditions —

HOBART COUNCIL CENTRE, 16 ELIZABETH STREET, GPO BOX 503 HOBART TASMANIA T001

TELEPHONE: (03} 6238 2711 TTY: (03) 6238 2187 FAX: (03) 6234 TIO9 %%

cofil hobartcity.com.au Wehsite: hobaricity. com.ay
FECOS(80 EMSESITH 0K BIBOE

ABN 30055 343 428

i - d Form No 18
Director of Bullding Control - date approved: 1 July 2014 Building Act 2000 - Approve!

Conditions

DES-F-100211
26/03/2018

Origin

1. All building work must be substantially in accordance
with the documents and drawings that comprise the
Amended Building Application BLD-11-00826-01

Certificate of Likely Compliance No. HP20150329/0
dated 14 July 2015.

including all documents listed in and submitted with the

Building Act 2000, Building
Regulations 2014 and Building
Code of Australia

2. The conditions as specified on Certificate of Likely Building Act 2000, Building
Compliance No. HP20150329/0 dated 14 July 2015 Regulations 2014 and Building
form part of this permit and the building work must Code of Australia
comply with those conditions.

S,

. The owner of the land must comply with the duties of
owners specified in Section 12 Building Act 2000 and
reproduced in Attachment A.

Building Act 2000, Building
Regulations 2014 and Building
Code of Australia

ADVICE

-

original permit, this permit lapses.

. Building work must be commenced within 12 months of the date of the original permit 30
November 2012. If building work is not commenced within 12 months of the date of the

Permit Authority.

2. Building work must be completed within 24 months of the date of the original permit 30
November 2012 unless a different period is agreed between the Applicant and the ;

This Permit is granted on the basis of an alternative solution under the BGA.

Name

Date
Autherised
Officer. | 088 23/07/2015
Tille: MANAGER BLD-11-00826-01
COMPLIANCE AND PERMITS

HOBART COUNCIL CENTRE, 16 ELIZABETH STREET. GPO BOX 503 HOBART TASMANIA 7001
TELEPHONE: (03) 6238 2711 TTY- (03) 6238 2187 FAX: {03) 6234 7109

E-Masil: heofihobartcity.com au Wehsite: hobaricity.com.au

ABN 39 055 343 428

@2 )=)5)

FSE0500 EMS G578 OWS con0s!
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Appendix 6

Appendix 7

From: Owen de |3 Motte <owen@gandyandroberts.com.au> Sent: Wed 31/08/2016 1:59 PM
To: Alexia Kalis
Ca Adam Richards; Meil Hay (neil@compassib. com.au)
Subject: RE: Photos for Department of Justice
i)
Hi Alexia - sorry | missed that request. -

The very first underpinning to the rivulet commenced approximately 1.06.2016 and all underpinning along this
building elevation was completed by 4.07.16. The photos are all dated so this will give building control a good
record of what was constructed when.

Thanks,
Owen

Owen de la Motte BE(Hons) MIEAust CPEng
Director

GANDY AND ROBERTS
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

ph 03 6223 8877

fx 03 6223 7183

159 Davey St Hobart TAS 7000
owen@gandyandroberts.com.au
www.gandyandroberts.com.au
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Appendix 8

ENGINEERS ADVICE

10 Hutchinson Builders DATE 2/06/2016
FROM Owen de la Motte TIME 12.30pm
PROJECT Hobart Central PROJECTN® 10,0062
SUBJECT Underpinning Base x 4 REFN®

D ENGINEEERS DIRECTION

GANDY are

ROBERTS
159 DAVEY ST

CONSULTING
ENGINEERS

Inspected base to underpins in the Southern corner of the site (Murray St / C&F corner) and approved for
blinding subject to final cleanout and displacement of ponded water.

SIGNED:

SHOULD THIS ADVICE ENTAIL A COST VARIATION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE SUPERINTENDENT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

mail@gandyandroberts.com.au

www.gandyandroberts.com.au

ph 03 6223 8377

fx 03 6223 7183

ABN 29 057 268 532

GRANDY &
ROBERTS
PROIECT: lean Complex — SPB PROVECT HO: 100062 159 DAVEY 5T
HOBART TASMANIS
AUSTRALIA 7000

CONSULTING
ENGINEERS

IHSFECTION OF; __ UNDERPINNING DATE: 2/06/16 TUAE:2:A0PM

CONCRETE WORK - GENERAL

The Following items have been inspected for conformance with the construction drawings:

FOOTINGS

[<] Foundation material
[] size & arr it
H_ Rainforcement
[]Laps

u Cavers

SLABS ON GRADE

{_] Foundation material
("] size & arrangement or stiffening beams
[ ] size & arrangement of edge heams
U Reinfarcement
H_ Laps
[ cevers
[ Re-entrant carmers
[] vapour barrier
[[] setdowns, blockauts
[ ] Edge rebate, thresholds

RETAINING WALLS

D Size & arrangement
[ reinforeement
D Laps
D Covers
[ Retained height
[ Tanking
[] brainage

COLUMINS & WALLS
H_ Size & arr
[] Reinforcement
U Covers
[] wall joints
[ ] waterproofing

Prior to pouring concrete the contractor shall:

(<] Cleanout footing excavations and/or formwerk
u Ensure correct covers are maintained prior to and during pour
] Undertake any additional or rectification work detailed in the attached Engingers Advice ...........cco........
(] This warlc wiHwill not require reinspection and/or photographic record ..

Disclaimers/Notes

= This inspection has been carried out to confirm general at the time of i ion with the
construction drawings and specifications only. It does not relieve the contractor of any of th
statutary or contractual respon es.

= The contractor is to maintain the inspected work in its approved state prior to and during the concrete
pour (including any rectification work).

»  The contractor is to seek authorisation to proceed beyond a statutory hold point from the Building
Surveyor, and to ensure a Building Permit is in place prior to commencing construction,
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Appendix 9

4

). Eitt&sherry

uilding surveying

7 June 2016

John Hutchinson
Hutchinson Builders
235 Murray St
Hobart TAS 7000

Dear John

Icon Development
55-59 Murray Street, HOBART (Building Permit # BLD-11-00826-01)

Consent to Proceed

| refer to the underpinning base x4 inspection carried out by Gandy and Roberts on
02/06/2016 and advise that consent to proceed has been granted subject to the
conditions outlined in the engineer’s inspection record dated 02/06/2016.

Yours sincerely

[for]

Roland Wierenga
BUILDING SURVEYOR
Hobart Office

cc Alexia Kalis
PO Box 251
MOONAH TAS 7009
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Appendix 10

(PROPOSED BUILDING AND PROTECTION WORK) Form
To: Adjoining owner

NOTICE TO ADJOINING OWNER 6
Section 121

Mame

JHobart City Council |

Address Suburb Postcode
lunder 51Murray Street and Amolds Lane | [Hobare TAS [[rooe ]
From: Owner -

Crwners Contact person

,E Kalis Properties Pry Ltd _] I.Mex‘n Kalis |
Address Suburb Postcode
IP‘O Box 404 ’ Iﬂ""“ i J iZODI I
Emall Address Phone Mumber Fax Mumber

2 kalis @t lsgroup.com.au ] [93!.13 13953 _—] rNA J

Copy To:

Accredited Building Surveyor Business Mamea

[ery Neilsen | E: 8 Sherry |
Business Address Suburb Postcode
[199 Macquarie Street | [Hobart fooo ]
Email Address Phane Mumber Fax Mumber Accreditation Number
[preiisen@pittsh.com.au | 2101400 | fua | fecasos |
Address of adjoining property

Address Suburb Postcode
51 Murray street | |H0h3"l —I !?Dm ]
Lot Number Certificate of tithe number

fas | [167165-2 154183-1 ]

Address of proposed work
Address Suburh Posteode

IE-I—SS Murray Street _ | E:an‘. ) _I f?“m |

Lot Number Certificate of tile number
Paiaan B2672/2 3267271 158238/1 158142)

Details of proposed protection work

This ix to netify yeu In accordance with section 121 of the Bullding Act 2000 of prapased building work and proposed protection work.
The following details are provided of proposed building work to be undertaken adjoining your proptercy.

Demils of Proposed building work

Lonstruction of & 10 storey + basement retail building

Direcror of Building Central - sppraved 28 N;;renb:r 2012 Budding Act Iunr;-_ﬁ.pprnud Farm Ma &




The following details are provided of proposed protection work to be undertaken to protect your property
Details of Nature and partculars of the proposed protection work

(Inderpinning of existing sandstone & masonry walls te the NW side of the Hobart Rivulet which afford support to the Cat &
Fiddle boundary walls and te Arnolds Lane

Proposed program for undertaking the protection work
he project has commenced and will be completed in Movember 2018

I draw your attention to section 124 of the Bullding Act 2000, which states
{1} An adjoining cwner, within 21 days after receiving a notice of proposed building work and proposed pretection wark, is to notify the
owner that he or she
{a) agrees, or disagrees with, the details of the proposed protection work; or
(b) requests changes to be made
(if you agree you may sign the agreement section provided ac the boteem of this page and return a copy of this notice to the owner)
{2) An adjolning owner whe fails to respand within 21 days is taken to have agreed te the proposed protection work

| declare that | will comply with my duties under Pare 9 Division 2, of the Building Act 2000

Owner Name
L \ o ) |
[ 4
j I .
Owner Signad - Dﬁel‘.l "'é "Zﬂlé

Agreement of the adjoining owner for proposed protection work
{1} 1 am the owner of the property adjoining the land where the building werlk is propased that may affect my kand or buildings
(2) | have read this notice and agree with the proposed protection work that will be carried out by the person whe sent the notice

Adjoining Owmner MName
MiCic 1TEST M

)

YA 2-b-A0ib
Adjoining Owner Signed Drace

Directar of Bullding Conwral - approved 18 November 202 Bullding Act 2000 . Approved Form Mo &
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Appendix |1

NOTICE TO ADJOINING OWNER

(PROPOSED BUILDING AND PROTECTION WORK) Form 6 Section 121

To: Adjoining owner

Mame

|S_Ih-£r|caf hmu’fmms Pey Led I

Address Suburb Postcode
[51 Murray Streec | [Hobart TAS | froc0 |
From: Owner

Owners Contact person

[E Kalls Properties Pty Ltd ] |Ne1¢h Kalis J
Address Suburb Postcode
[P Box 404 | [Hobare |[oo1 ]
Email Address Phene Mumber Fax Mumber

|a.lﬁll=@<a|!sgroup.:om.au | |UES23I3993 F |Nh

Copy To:

Accredited Building Surveyor Business Name

[Barry Neilsen | Ppite & Sherry |
Business Address Suburt Pastcode
[199 Macquariesteet | frobart | oo ]
Emazil Address Phione Mumber Fax Mumber Accreditation Number
|bnei|ser'|@|:aittsh.cnm,au | |62101400 | hIA ‘
Address of adjoining property

Address Suburb Postcode
|51 Murray Street . ] obart I '7000 |
Lot Mumber Certificate of title number

1 | 167165/1 |

Address of proposed worl

Address Suburb Postcode
!54-59 Murray Street | hnbar‘t | r?ﬂﬂﬂ' |
Lot Number Certificate of dtle number

RaTaa | [p2672/2 3267211 158238/1 158142)

Details of proposed protection work

This is to notify you in accordance with section 121 of the Building Act 2000 of proposed building work and proposed protection work.
The following details are provided of proposed building werlk to be undertaken adjoining your propterty.

Detalls of Propased building work

Construction of a 10 storey + basement retail building

Director of Bulding Control - approved 18 Movemnber 2012:

Building Act 2000 - Approved Form Ne &
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The following details are provided of proposed protection work te be undertaken to protect your property
Detalls of Mature and particulars of the propesed protection work

Underpinning of existing sandstone & masonry walls to the NWV side of the Hobart Rivulet which afiord support to the Cat & Fiddle
boundary walls

Proposed program for undertaking the pratection work

he project has commenced and will be completed in November 2018

I draw your attention to section 124 of the Building Act 2000, which states

(1) An adjeining owner, within 2| days after receiving a notice of propased building work and proposed protection work, Is to notlfy the
owner that he or she

(a) agrees, or disagrees with, the detils of the proposed protection waork; or
{b) requests changes to be made

(if you agree you may sign the agreement section provided at the bottom of this page and return a copy of this notice to the owner)
(2} An adjoining owner who fails to respond within 2| days is taken to have agreed to the propased pratection worl
| declare chat | will comply with my duties under Part 9 Division 2, of the Building Act 2000

Owner Mame

1 Yinmenus)  Kalis .. |
o v/

Ovmer Signed = " % D 21 ~O6~Fpib
Agreement of the adjoining owner for proposed protection work

(1) am the owner of the preperty adjoining the land where the building work Is preposed that may affect my land or buildings

(2) | have read this natice and agree with the proposed protection work that will be carried aut by the person who sent the notice

Adjoining Crwner Mame
Adjoining Owner Signed Diate
Director of Building Contral - approved 28 November 2012: Bufding Act 2000 - Approved Form Mo &
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Barry Neilsen

From: Richard Crawford [richardi@crawfordshurman.com_au]
Sent: Thursday, 28 July 2016 3:44 PM

To: Barry Meilsen

Subject: FW: Cat & Fiddle - Floor monitoring survey

F¥1 please find email from Silverleaf regards issues surrounding Form 6

Kind Regards,

Richard Crawford FRAIA
Director
0418121431

c!mﬂ?‘rﬂ
o,

293 Macquarie Street Hobart

Tasmania Australia | -
GPO Box 544 Hobart 7001 I.i s
Phone: +61 3 6234 5533
Fax: 481 36223 2855 | s sgiare

L

Wahb: www arehitectsdesignhaus com
Email:  info@archileclsdesignhaus.com

This communication is intended only for the reciplent{s) named above and may contain confidential or privileged information. If you are not the
intended recipient(s) of this message, please delete it immediately. You are advised that any use, disclosure, copying or distribution of the
centained information e strictly prohibited.

All of the opinions expressed and/or advice given in this message are those of the individual sender, unless they are specifically stated o be those
of Cramdord Padas Shuman | Architects Designhaus.

From: Gerard O'Brien [mailto:gerard@westzone.com.au]

Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2016 5:05 PM

To: Rod Kershaw; Anthony.Collins@pda.com.au

Cc: Craig Bowman; Owen de la Motte; richard@architectsdesignhaus.com
Subject: RE: Cat & Fiddle - Floor monitoring survey

Hi Rod ,Anthony

I trust Owen's judgement completely and feel that we should just observe and let him complete the task at hand. |
see little or no value in us all having surveyors checking each other. Owen today has agreed to continue to update us
weekly and immediately re grout the cracks in Dotti and Portman and fix the deors that are jamming . He also
agreed that on completion of the works they will repair the cracks and any other damage properly.

Owen with your clients permission can you please confirm the above and we will then step back and allow you to
finish the works . Can you also please confirm the screw piling methodology being used as we do not want you to be
vibrating next to these heritage buildings

Regards

Gerard
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From: Jack Sutton [mailte:JSutton@hutchinsonbuilders.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 26 May 2016 3:10 PM
To: flanaganj@hobartcity.com.au

Cc: richard@architectsdesignhaus.com; Celine Dunne; Steven Minnes
Subject: 24033 - Rivulet Underpining

Jennifer,
As you would be aware Hutchinson Builders are currently underway with the demaolition works to the existing Myer at 55 Murray Street.

Due to the design of our basement and the rivulet neighbouring our site we are required to underpin the existing rivulet with a mass concrete footing. This works will be identical to the
works completed during the first stage of our works at 108 Liverpool Street for the new Myer store.

As the rivulet is council owned infrastructure | am writing to notify you of the works being completed so you are aware of our scope.

Please see the below section showing the mass concrete footing (highlighted red) that | am talking about. | have also attached an engineer’s direction which confirms the methodology
and sequencing.

If you would like to discuss this further or would like a site visit to inspect the works please don’t hesitate to call 0439 107 812.

EXISTING RIVULET FLOOR LEVEL
ARIES (FOR FLOOR LEVELS REFER
TODRG, Mo's, $103 & S104

- .- = PRECAST WALL
NO FINES CONCRETE

500 WIDE CONTINUOUS 0
MASS CONCRETE UNDERPIN, ——=|*
CONSTRUCT AS HIT + MISS '
ALONG LENGTH

VOLCLAY —

KERE - REFER DETAL
ON DWG, No, S401 {typ)

N16-225
1200

N12-300 +1N12

SF1

Regards,

Jack Sutton
Contracts Administrator

HUTCHINSON BUILDERS | exzhiished 1912
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Appendix 16

ENGINEERS ADVICE

i H auD
T Hutchinson Builders DATE 24/05/2016 GANDY =
FROM Owen de la Motte TIME
PROJECT Hobart Central Temporary Works PROJECTN® 13 0058
Underginning Details and Construction CONSULTING
SUBIECT Seguencing - SPE REF N* ED-TW107 EMGINEERS

D STE INSPECTION REPORT E RESPONGE TO RF E EMNGINEEERS MRECTION

Underpinning construction details to the rivulet and part of Murray 5t are as per attached Gandy and
Roberts’ sketche 130058 SK01 (24.05.16).

Flease advise as the remaining footings are exposaed to enable inspection and confirmation of

underpinning construction sequence.

SIGNED: M

SHOULD THIS ADWVICE ENTAIL A COST VARIATION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL |NFORM THE SUPERINTENDENT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

msil BEandyEndroberts. com.au W EEndyandroperts comau ph 03 5223 2577 003 6223 TLE3 ABM I3 097 258 BT
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canfirm on-site with geotecnnics| enginasr SPB Underpinning Construction Detail
3. Construct underpinning as per specific sequence
4. Install strip drain to the rear + 50dia weepholes at 1500 crs vertically and horizontally to all underpins 13.0058 SKO1 24/5/16
Type 1 Installation Seguence
1. Excavate 1200long x 500w x 1500max high underpin - leave 2400min between excavations
2. Form and pour underpin + dry pack to underside of existing footing
3. Repeat step 1-2 for intermeadiate underpins
4. Repeat 1-2 for second stage underpin at lower R.L. where required
Pl L i, A A T i F % JE— TP — - o e

Type 2 Installation Seguence

ROBERTS  '“MAMAASTRAATO | ||VERPOOL & MURRAY STREET

As par Type _ .._mﬂ__.uzo_._ sequence - but install temporary propping or lateral ground anchors between steps 2 and 3. Refer HOBART, TASMANIA DESKGNER .rahwh oh_.r”tr!
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